



3609

APPROVED AND ORDERED 16. DEC. 1976

*W. S. Owen*


*Lieutenant-Governor*

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, VICTORIA 16. DEC. 1976

*Rm* Pursuant to the British Columbia Ferry Corporation Act, and upon the recommendation of the undersigned, the Lieutenant-Governor, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, orders that the Tsawwassen and Swartz Bay Ferry Regulation, Terminals and Approaches, made by Order in Council No. 1543, approved June 29th, 1960 and published as B.C. Reg. 150/60, as amended to December 31, 1976, be and is hereby adopted and made as a regulation hereunder, entitled British Columbia Ferry Regulation, Terminals, effective as of January 1, 1977, subject to the following amendments:

- (a) the deletion of paragraph 1.01; and renumbering of paragraph 1.02 as 1.01 as amended by B.C. Reg. 155/63;
- (b) in paragraph 1.02 in the second line strike the words and figures "section 1.01" and substitute the words "the British Columbia Ferry Corporation" and in the third line after the words "Motor-vehicle Act" add the words "Highways Act" and in the third line strike the words "Department of";
- (c) the deletion of the word "Authority" where it appears in the Tsawwassen and Swartz Bay Ferry Regulation, Terminals and Approaches and the substitution of the word "corporation";
- (d) in paragraph 2.01 add after the reference to the Motor-vehicle Act in line one the words "Highways Act" and in the same line strike the words "Department of" and in the third line strike the words "and approaches";
- (e) in paragraph 2.03 in the first line strike the words "or approaches" and in the fourth line strike the words "Department of";
- (f) in paragraph 2.04 strike the words "or approaches" in the third line;
- (g) in paragraph 2.05 in the second line strike the words "or approaches";
- (h) in paragraph 2.06 in the first and second lines strike the words "or approaches";
- (i) in paragraph 2.07 in the second line strike the words "or approaches" and in the last line strike the words "or approaches";
- (j) in paragraph 2.08 in the second line strike the words "or approaches";
- (k) in paragraph 3.01 in the third line strike the words "Department of" and in the fourth line strike the words "and approaches";
- (l) in paragraph 3.02 in the third line strike the words "or an approach";
- (m) in paragraph 3.03 in the second line strike the words "British Columbia Toll Authority Ferry System" and substitute the words "corporation";

- (n) in paragraph 3.04 in the first line strike the words "upon the approaches or" and in (d) in the last line strike the words "or approaches";
- (o) in paragraph 4.02 in the second and third lines strike the words and figures "Order in Council No. 1238, approved May 25th, 1960, and amendments thereto" and substitute the words "the corporation by regulations" and strike the words "this regulation" in the last line and substitute the words "these regulations";
- (p) in paragraph 4.03 in the second line strike the words "approaches or" and in the third and fourth lines strike the words and figures "Order in Council No. 1238/60 and amendments" and substitute the words "the corporation by regulations"; and
- (q) in paragraph 4.04 in the third line strike the words "and approaches".



Minister of Energy, Transport and Communications



Presiding Member of the Executive Council